No. _____

A RESOLUTION

IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION TO DISSOLVE THE SLATER WATER, SEWER & LIGHT DISTRICT PURSUANT TO SECTION 4-11-290 OF THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, AS AMENDED.

WHEREAS, Greenville County has received a Petition for Dissolution of the Slater Water, Sewer & Light District (the "District"), a copy of which is available for inspection at the Office of the Greenville County Clerk of Court, and a Notice of Review by the Office of the South Carolina Secretary of State; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Secretary of State is reviewing the matters set forth in the Petition and may undertake to dissolve the District if the matters contained therein are found to be true; and, as the governing body of the county in which the District is located, Greenville County may comment upon the Petition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Greenville County Council finds that as of the year 2011, the District has ceased operating and transitioned water service to Greenville Water and transitioned sanitary sewer service to Metropolitan Sewer Subdistrict; that upon information and belief, the District has no outstanding financial obligations, no operating or maintenance responsibilities, and has met the requirements for administrative dissolution as set forth in Section 4-11-290 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended; and that dissolution would eliminate the inefficiency of continuing the existence of a nonfunctioning special purpose district.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Greenville County Council hereby supports the administrative dissolution of the Slater Water, Sewer & Light District pursuant to Section 4-11-290 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2017.

Herman G. Kirven, Jr., Chairman Greenville County Council

ATTEST:

Theresa B. Kizer Clerk to Council Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator